
PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSiON ON ETHICS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

To: Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director 

From: Mark E. Bannon, Investigator 

Date: September 26,2011 

^^' Cll-015 - Lee Leffingwell, Town Manager, Mangonia Park 
Cl l-016-Wil l iam Albury, Mayor, Mangonia Park 

• Background 

This complaint came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics' staff via a sworn complaints filed by Addle 
Greene, Councilperson, Town of Mangonia Park, against Lee Leffingwell, Mangonia Park Town Manager, and 
William Albury, Mangonia Park Mayor. The complaints were reviewed, as well as all documentation submitted 
with the complaint forms. I spoke to Councilperson Addie Greene by telephone to determine if she had any 
additional Information not listed in her sworn Complaint. Ms. Greene stated that she did not have any additional 
Information, and that she was not aware of the actions of either Mayor Albury or Town Manager Leffingwell being 
based on any financial or other improper benefit that might be considered a possible misuse of public office or 
employment, or a corrupt misuse of official position, as listed in Section 2-443(a) or (b). She further advised that 
she had originally filed her complaint with the State Commission on Ethics, and was advised by them to also file it 
with the PBC Commission on Ethics. She did agree during our discussion that it was unlikely any information she 
listed in her Complaint would result in a finding of a violation of the PBC Code of Ethics. 

• Iriquirv 

I reviewed the material submitted by Ms. Greene, and discussed the allegations with her. Twelve (12) allegations 
appear to be addressed in the "Statement of facts based on my personal knowledge," (attached to the complaint 
forms) and supporting material that Complainant Greene provided with the sworn complaints. None of the 
allegations submitted, listed any conduct that, even if true, would be violations of the PBC Code of Ethics, and 
appear to be matters of internal personnel policy within the Town. More specifically, none of the allegations in the 
complaint support any finding that conduct by either Mayor Albury or Town Manager Leffingwell would have 
resulted in a special financial benefit for them or any person or entity listed in Section 2-443(a)(l-7) which would 
result in a violation of this section of the Code, or for any corrupt purpose in violation of Section 2-443(b). Further, 
most of the allegations involve conduct that occurred prior to June 1, 2011, when the Town of Mangonia Park first 
fell within the jurisdiction of the Code of Ethics. 

The following is a synopsis of the allegations within this complaint: 

1. During a March 8, 2011 Council meeting the Town Clerk made an inappropriate comment to Ms. Greene, 
and the Town Manager did not address this staff issue. 

2. On April 1, 2011, requested copies of the March 8*'̂  minutes from the Town Manager, and has not yet 
received them. 

3. On June 21, 2011, the Town's audio-visual equipment was broken and not available for use by Inspector 
General Steckler for a presentation. 

4. Sometime prior to April 11, 2011, the locks on the Town's administrative offices were changed without 
knowledge or permission of the Council. 

5. On April 11, 2011 the Town Manager forwarded an email sent to her from Ms. Greene to other staff and 
Council Members. 

6. In May, 2011, Ms. Greene was told by staff she was responsible for payment of a cancelled training 
reservation that was not refundable due to being cancelled too late. 
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7. During a June 27, 2011 senior citizen luncheon. Mayor Albury attended briefly, and then left stating he 
was not invited. 

8. On June 27, 2011 Ms. Greene was advised that a Town employee had filed a police report with PBSO 
alleging Ms. Greene threatened her on the telephone on June 1, 2011. 

9. Mayor Albury placed an item on the agenda for the June, 2011 Council meeting, which Ms. Greene states 
he has no authority to do. 

10. The town raised the rent amount on office space used by a local organization and a U.S. Congressman 
without permission of the Council. 

11. At some point, the Town Council Chambers was renamed after Mayor William Albury, an honor Ms. 
Greene states Is "not befitting him." 

12. The Town has failed to bring in any future economic development and failed to take advantage of funds 
available for necessary physical and environmental changes. 

• Conclusion 

Staff believes there Is insufficient evidence to find that any alleged conduct on the part of William Albury or Lee 
Leffingwell, even if true, would have violated the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. 

Therefore, staff recommends dismissing this complaint as legally insufficient to allow for an investigation into the 
allegations within the complaint. 

? /^4> Izou 
Mark E. Bannon, Investigator Date 
PB County Commission on Ethics 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 
2 6 3 3 Vista Parkway, West Palm Beach, Florida 3 3 4 1 1 

Hotline: 877-766-5920 o r 561-233-0724 

COMPLAINT FORM 

1. Complainant (Person bringing Complaint) Add pages, if necessary. 
Name: Addie L. Greene 

Address: 1617 Boardman Avenue 

City; Mangonia Park 33407 

Home#: (561)845-0847 Work#: 

Zip: 
Ceil#: (561)818-1670 

2. Respondent (Person against whom compiaint is made) Add pages, if necessary. 
Name: Lee Leffingwell 

Address: 1755 EAst Tiffany Drive 

City: 

Home #: 
Mangonia Park 33407 

Work#: (561)848-1235 

Zip: 
Cell#: (561)512-8504 

Title/Office Held or Sought: Town Manager - Mangonia Park 

3. IF KNOWN, CHECK THE BOX OR BOXES THAT APPLY 
\7\ Allegation is agamst person in • Allegation is about County: 

County Govermnent Whistleblower Retaliation 

4. STATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 
In a separate attachment, please describe in detail the facts and actions that are the basis ofyour complaint, including 
the dates when the actions occurred. Also attach any relevant documents as well as names and contact infonnation of 
persons who may be witnesses to the actions. If known, indicate the section of the ordinance you believe is being 
violated. For further instructions, see page 2 of this form. 

5. OATH 

T, the person bringing this complaint, do depose on 
oath or affirmation and say that the facts set forth in 
the foregoing complaint and attachments are true 
and correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief 

Signature ofPerson Making Complaint 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Pa}\,^ cn./' h 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me 
this 19"^ day ofj)^^j..s/ , 2011, by 

r 
(Name ofPerson Making Statement) 

who is personally known to me ŷ̂  or produced 
identification . Type of identification 
produced: 

.<;SX JARED F. JENKINS 
^\oy^:^^o\ fjpjg^y Public - Slate of Florida 

-7 I MY Comm. Expires Dec 13, 2013 
Commission # DD 946245 

/ ^ / i p r . / ^ ^^J/KjliA^ 
Signature ofNotary Public, State of Florida) 

(Print Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name ofNotary Public) 



PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

STAATEMENT OF FACTS BASED ONMYPERSONAL KNOWLEDGE 

The Town of Mangonia Park deserves open and impersonal government that serves 
ONLY its citizens and not family members or the EGOS of its elected officials. On 
March 8,2011,1 was elected Coimcil Member. I personally made it known to Mayor 
William Albury that I only wanted to work with Council Members and did not want the 
position of Mayor. During the first Council meeting after the March 8, 2011, election, 
Cotmcil Member Sarita Johnson nominated William Albury Mayor. He has served as 
Mayor since 1997, During discussion of duties of Members, I stated how important it 
was that we as Members of the Palm Beach County League of Cities attend the meetings 
because of the important information and training we as elected officials would receive. 
Town Clerk Sherry Albury, the wife of Mayor WiUiam Albury stated loudly," Some of us 
have to work!" 

The Town Manager Lee Leffingwell was sitting next to her; therefore, I expected Lee 
Leffingwell or Mayor lo quiet her or reprimand her for her out-burst. However, they both 
were mute! 

After this meeting, I emailed Town Manager Lee Leffingwell and requested a copy of the 
minutes so that I could have proof of Clerk Sherry Albury's out-burst. I wanted to ask the 
Town Manager was it appropriate for the Town Clerk to voice her opinion during 
Council Meetings. This was my first experience with Nepotism and ABUSE OF 
POWER! Thev both can cause dissatisfaction among workers. It can lead to 
tempestuous break-ups and emotional trauma at the office. One of the parties may accuse 
the other of harassment or create a hostile work environment - especially if one of the 
parties is a supervisor. 

I asked Manager Leffingwell for copies of the March 8,2011, meeting. After this first 
request for minutes. Town Manager Lee Leffingwell gave me a blank tape. I retumed the 
blank tape to Lefffingwell on ApriI4, 2011. She emailed me that Clerk Sheny Albury 
gave me instructions to download the minutes on my computer fi-om the blank tape. I 
informed Lee Leffingwell that I wanted an un-edited copy of the minutes. 
(ENCLOSURE - April 1,201L 11 copy of email enclosed ) 

After this first email request, 1 suddenly became the "Outsider!" among the Coimcil 
Members. After ntimerous failed requests for minutes from March -June, 2011,1 sent 
my first complaint to Palm Beach County Inspector General Sheryl G. Steckler. 
(Enclosures - 2 complaint to Inspector General referencing public requests for 
minutes to Clerk Sherry Alburvl 

I also invited Inspector Steckler to the Town to do a presentation about her department. 
( Email enclosure- May 15,2011» 
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The Council voted to enable the Inspector to use the Town's equipment to do her power-
point presentation during our June 21, 2011, 6:00 p.m. Council meeting. As soon as the 
Inspector General anived, the Town Manager informed the Inspector General that the 
equipment had malfunctioned, and she would not be able to do her presentation. The 
Inspector did the best she could orally and with handouts. Since June 22, 2011, the 
Town's equipment has not been operable; therefore, I still have not been able to receive 
unedited minutes of any of the meetings. 

TOWN MANAGER LEE LEFINGWELL 
During the April 2011, meeting, I learned that the Town Manager Lee Leffingwell had 
changed the locks on all administrative offices doors and the main office so that only she, 
staff, and Mayor had accessibility. During the Coimcil meeting, I asked the Town 
Manager three times (3) who gave her permission to change the locks on the doors of the 
building. She refused to answer me each time. I then stated the Council was the only 
ones authorized to change locks in this building. After my response. Mayor William 
Albury began to challenge me. I had to refer the question to the Town's attomey, Keith 
Davis, who informed the Mayor and the Cotmcil that this was correct. It is now August 
13, 2011, and Council Members still do not have keys. As a matter fact, as Council 
Member, when I knock on the door of the office, staff answers, continues to hold the door 
knob until I walk around the staff person and continue to take care of my business of the 
day. (Enclosure - On April 8,1 received this email from the Town Manager dated, 
Friday. April 8.2011.) ALSO, REFER TO MINUTES OF THIS MEETING. 

TOWN MANAGER LEE LEFFINGWELL - APRIL 11,2011 
I emailed Town Manager Leffingwell and asker her when was Mayor William Albury 
elected and how long he had been Mayor. Immediately, I received a telephone call fi*om 
Vice Mayor Peggy Cook asking me why she received this email I had sent to Town 
Manager Leffingwell. I was surprised the Town Manager would forward email to another 
Council Member that I had personally sent to her. I immediately call the Town Manager 
and asked her why she forwarded my email to ALL Council Members. She answered, " I 
did it so that I would not violate the Sunshine Law!" 

I told her," You forwarded the email so that you could cause more fiiction between 
Council Members. The Sunshine Law does not refer to you! You are not an elected 
official, and not govern by the Sunshine law. 
(ENCLOSURE Request # 9 Email) 

Manager Lee Leffingwell began to challenge me on the telephone. I told her I would seek 
advice fi"om the League of Cities, which I did. Their advice was that any email between 
the Town Manager and another Council Member remains between the Manager and that 
Council Member. The Town's Attomey also gave the same advice in the next Council 
meeting. (PLEASE REFER TO MINUTES) 
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MAYOR WILLIAM ALBURY 
In May, I cancelled a reservation to a conference. I received a call from 
Bookkeeper/Deputy Town Clerk Christa Simmon that my reservation to this conference 
had been cancelled, and the money would not be refimded. I did not know what she 
wanted me to say, so I waited a few seconds and told her that I would try to get someone 
from my sorority to pay for the room if I found someone who was traveling and needed 
the room. Christie still repeated that someone had to replace the reservation fee. I stated, 
" I did not make the reservation. Sherry made the reservation." I thought she would 
realize that she needed to speak to the Clerk whose responsibility is to handle reservations 
of cancellations of the Council Members. Christie Simmon hung up the telephone. 
Immediately, Clerk Sherry Albury called me. She begin to tell me that even though she 
handled the reservation, I, Coimcilperson Addie Greene was responsible for the 
reservation. I stated to Sherry, 'Do I hear anger in your voice?" She again stated, " If 
these monies are not paid, they will come out ofyour budget." I stated, "Sherry, that is 
why I have been asking Town Manager for an orientation. If had known I had a budget, 
this conversation would not be taking place." Then she immediately hung up the 
telephone in my ear! I called back and Utility Clerk/Town Clerk Katrina Martin 
answered the telephone. I asked to speak to Lee. She told me Lee was out of town. I 
told Katrina I had Lee's cell number, and I would call her, which I did. I explained to Lee 
what had happened. Lee then stated to me, " I told you to call the office on Monday, and 
cancel your reservation." 

I stated to Lee, " I did. Lee, I have had it with Sherry. I don't want to deal with her and 
her attitude anymore!" 

Lee stated, " You have to deal with the Clerk!" 

I stated, " No, I do not. The only person I must deal with is you, the Town Manager!" 

A few days later, I received from Mayor William Albury a letter fijll of allegations based 
on information from his WIFE, CLERK SHERRY ALBURY! I thmk he failed to 
remember that our Town's charter does not include A STRONG MAYOR! 
(Enclosure) Entitles June 14,2011 -Re: Events ofTuesday, May 31, 2011.) 

*Note: ( I apologize for notes and underlines in this letter. Thev were made by me, 
Addie L. Greene, before I realized the significance of these allegations) 
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MAYOR WILLILAM ALBURY 
June 16,2011, Mangonia Park Council Member Peggy Cook and I informed Town 
Manager Lee Leffingwell we wanted to personally sponsor a luncheon for the Senior 
Citizens of Mangonia Park. 
(Letters of invitation to seniors enclosed) 

During the luncheon. Mayor William Albury appeared. I, asked him to join us and allow 
me to introduce him. His reply was, " I was not invited." And he walked out of the 
building. 

NEPOTISM AND INSUBORDINATION 
On June 27,2011,1 received a call from Lieutenant Rodney Thomas to come to his 
office located at 1755 East Tiffany Drive. I was surprised to receive a copy of an 
'OFFENSE REPORT FROM THE SHERIFF DEPARTMENT FROM Clerk Sheny 
ALBURY AGAINST Addie L. Greene 
( ENCLOSURE - 06/27/11 Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office offense Report -
Case No. 11080824. 

ABUSE OF POWER BY MAYOR ALBURY AND TOWN MANAGER 
LEFFINGWELL 
Immediatelv after the June 16.201L Senior Luncheon, this item appeared on the Council 
Agenda: 

" POLICY REGARDING DIRECTION OF TOWN STAFF" 
I asked the Mayor and the Town Manager who authorized this item to be placed on the 
agenda. The Mayor immediately begm to explain why he placed it on the agenda. I 
responded the Mayor AND the Town Manager DO NOT HAVE the authority to direct 
the Council to follow these policies. I also reminded the Mayor and the Town Manager 
that the five Council Members make Town Policies, not the two of them! After the 
discussion, Coimcil Member Sarita Johnson made the motion that we workshop these 
policies. I voted "No." I did state at the end of the discussion that he nor the town 
manager had authority to dictate to me what I could and could not discuss in Council 
meetings. Nor could they dicttate what could and could not be placed on the agenda. 
Only the Council makes policies. Not the Mayor or Town Manager. The Town 
Attomey Keith Davis did not respond. 
(ENCLOSURE AND REFER TO MINUTES) 

ABUSE OF POWER 

Congressman Alcee Hastings and the Palm Beach County Caucus of Black Elected 
Officials were renters at 1755 East Tiffany Drive, Mangonia Park . The Summer 
Program was in the Town Hall at no charge as citizens should. Mayor William Albury 
decided the Town Hall was being over-used and causing too high an electric bill. The 
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Council voted to build two extra offices on the outside of the buildmg. Congressman 
Hastings sent the Mayor a letter stating that the Speaker of the House of Representative 
did not want the Legislative offices on the outside of government buildings due to 
liability. The rent for Congressman Alcee went from $1.00 a year to $500 or $525.00 a 
month. The rent for the Pahn Beach Coimty Caucus of Black Elected Officials would be 
mcreased from $200.00 monthly or $500 or $525.00 monthly. Each organization had to 
chose one of the outside offices or relocate. Congressman Hastings relocated to Delray 
Beach. The Pahn Beach County Caucus of Black Elected Officials closed its office and 
drew up a contract with the Town to only hold monthly meetings at $ 500.00 a year for 
10 months out of the year. 

ABUSE OF POWER BY COUNCIL, MAYOR AND TOWN MANAGER 
It should also be noted that it was not noticed or discussed publicly to name the Mangonia 
Park Town Hall Chamber after William Albury, especially since he has not done anything 
that would give him this honor! (Check Mangonia Park's Web Page) 
The Council also placed a "SIGN" in the Park with the name Willie Thomas on it. The 
person himself is insulted because he is not aware of its significance. He is only known 
in the small neighborhood in which he lives in the Town of Mangonia Park.The people in 
this neighborhood had no input with naming this "SIGN." 

In Summary: After sitting in ALL Town Coimcil Meetings for two years, I have learned 
and observed the following: 
1. There is no evidence of fiiture economic development other than a sit- down- drive 
through Bar-B-Cue stand being built by Derrick McCray. He was given $50,000 by the 
County. After five years, the County rescinded these funds because Mr. McCray did not 
follow the agreement.. The County Magistrate also fined Mr. McCray $8,000.00 for 
violation of his "Peddler's License." 
2. The 45**" Street Median remains an eyesore. As the County Commissioner from 2000-
2009,1 gave die Council $350,000 to landscape die 45^ Street Median; however, die 
Council retumed the fimds because the Mayor Albury and Ex-Council Member Mark 
Tmeblood argued the median belonged to the County, and Mangonia Park should not be 
liable for its up-keep.. 
3. The Town Manager, Lee Leffingwell did not apply for or receive any of the 
"Stimulus funds" to remove citizens from out-dated septic tanks. 
4. For nine (9) years, the Mayor nor Town Manager has not taken or investigated help 
fi-om State, Federal or County to develop the Jai Alai Fronton property. 
5.1 can not get the town manager to gave me a list of how man businesses presently 
located in the Town. I have asked her for the list since March 8,2011. 
6. The out-dated Town's water plant needs to be evaluated by the State Health 
Department. 

Sincerely, 

Addie L. Greene 
Mangonia Park Council Member 



Request #11 

Sent April 27,2011 

Lee^ Peggy told me that Mr. King was more cooperative because of some information you 
gave him about the comprehensive plan. Would you please explain to me. Also, for the 
third time: may I please a copy of ALL minutes from our meetings. If I am going to have 
to down load something from my computer to hear the minutes, that is okay. 

Thanks, 
Councilperson Greene 

From Addie 
From: addfe grsene -=acommlah'.'@stt.n.. '̂n̂ w i,"o"^s;i 

To; llsrtincjwsllglawnofn'iBngoniaparh: com 

j ^ i w i i i n i 

Wed. April 27, 2Q11 10:03 4SPM 

.lilHIil iili!! 
you please exp ain it to 

Nii^l'liiii i i U i i l i \ M \ ii l!ii i l 1 i i^Miii '. 
L e e ^ P ^ ^ lold me that Mr Kingwss morecooporalivebecauseof some information you gave hini about the'coinpreKensive plan. W o u d , __ ^ ^ „ 
me. Also, for Ihe third time; may I please a copy of ALL mimnes from our meetings. If I amguinsiohaveto do«.ii load sometliing from my computer to hear the 
minutes, thai is oksj. 

Thanks, 
CouracilpersMi Grdeiia 



June 24, 2011 
Inspector General Sheryl Steckler 
C/O Evangeluie Rentz 
PO Box 16568 
West Pahn Beach, Florida 33416 

Dear Ms. Rentz: 

Enclosed are copies of all emails of my requests made of the Town of Mangonia Park's 
Clerk Sherry Albury and Town Manager Lee Leffingwell, I am also retyping each email 
for clarity. 

Following is a list of my other requests not fiilfilled. These were requested orally and in 
Council meetings. Minutes will reflect these requests. 
1. Busmess cards 
2. Code Enforcement Book 
2. Budget update 
4. Town's engraved shirts for Coimcil members 
5. Orientation 

# 1 Sent March 12,2011: 

Dear Lee and Sherry, after receiving the information from Tallahassee that Councilman 
Mark Tmeblood's complaint agamst me h evidence to show that my statements were 
false and not made with actual malice, would you please give me Councilperson C 
McConnel's home telephone number or give him my home or cell telephone number 
(845-0847). I would like to ask him something before I am swom in on March 15, 2011, 
so that I may follow protocol and not violate the Sunshine Law. Finally, I was unable to 
get Councilperson McConnel's home number through the operator. I . . .the Town's 
Attomey please advise me before March 15, 2011 if this is correct. If he is unable to give 
me that information before. ..2011, please feel free to advise me before the march 15, 
2011 meeting. 
Thanks, 
Addie 

Conlacts 

ra onltn« 

Fofdsrs 
Holes 
unliSed 
unlitledl 

Applications 

AtlatSi Large Fllss 

—— Rirvrarded Message — 
Frmn: addie greene <acomTTtish7@att.nel> 
To : Sherry Albuty <salbury@fDwrK5miangonlapatk.com>; Peggy Cock <coolt5712@bellsouai.net>; William Albury <albf;eelU;&aoi.com> 
Ccs William Ai'tKiry <all»'eelll@aol.com> 
Sent; Sal, ManJ) 12, 201110:43:57 PM 
Subject: From Addie 

Dear Lee and Sheny, afiarecravihg the information from Ta'la'iassee that Councilman Mark Trueblood's complaint against m o d 
evidence to show Ihat my stdem^nts were ^ i j e and are peLniade wifli a t^a l malice, would you please give me Councilperson C 
McConnershotneielephonenuinbeToreiveliim my homeorcell elephone. number (8'15-0847 or 818-1670) 1 would like to ask 
before) am swom in on March'i 5, 2011, so that 1 may follow protocol and do not violate the Sunshine Law. Finally, I was unable 
to get Councilperson McConnel's home number Ihrougll tlie operator, t thought elected officials'telephone numbers were a;-ways I 
the Town's Attorney please advise me before March IS, 2011 if this is correcL If he is unable to give me this information before 
2011, pleasa feel free lo advise me before the march 15. 2001, meeting. 

Thanks, _ . - -
Addie - -

mailto:acomTTtish7@att.nel
mailto:salbury@fDwrK5miangonlapatk.com
mailto:coolt5712@bellsouai.net
mailto:eelll@aol.com


Request # 5 

Sent March 20.2011 

Lee, I am going to try to send this email again. The others were retumed because I had 
the incorrect email address. 

1. First, I will have my photographer to take my photo in the chamber so that my photo 
will the same as the present Councilpersons. 

2. May I please have the following information answered via email. Therefore. I will be 
able to refer back to the answers & numbers and not have to ask twice. 

A. A taped and written copy of the minutes of the March 18,2011, Council meeting. 
B. The number of homes tn Bryn Mar that are on septic tanks and wells 
C. Where are they located/ on what streets? 
D. Are there septic tanks and well in the Hill Section? If so, how mamy and 

location? 
Thanks, 

Addie 

From Addie 
Fioin: addie greere ':acommieh7@at1.ri. 

To: liefBngwe)ll©mitngontspHrk!owR. con 
Cc: ptay!or@pbcgov.Drg; Mack Bernard • 

Sun, March 20. 2011 9:19.3rplvi 

ct;@berngrdlltle.cinii>; Cliris Smitli <siTilth chrl5.s2a@fl5e(iate.9m5-; Dan Liftman (Utikedln InvitationE) -=1 nvita 11 onsflJ linked in ( 

Lee, ! am going to try to send this email again. The othes were retumed because 1 had the incorrect email address. 

1. First, 1 will have my pliotographer to take my photo in the chamber so that my photo will the same as the present 
Councilpersons. 

2. May I please have Ihe following information aiisvieied via email. Therefore, I will be able to refer back to Ihe 
answers & numbers and not have io ask you twice 

A. A taped and written copy of the minutes of the March 18, 20! I, Council meeting. 
B. The number of homes in Bryn Mar that are on septic tanks and weils, 
C. Where are they located/on what streets? 
D. Are there septic tanks and well in the Hill Sect'oi;? If so, how many and location? 

Thanks, 
Addie 

mailto:acommieh7@at1.ri
mailto:or@pbcgov.Drg
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Fwd: Minutes of July 19, 2011 via: WeTransfer 
Krom LEE LEFFIhfGWEU--lleraiy«allis[o..vnoiir,flr,iioniiin=rk Vi^nCmiUcI 

To: saiprimlsh7@an.iiel 
O K ARussell@|jljcgDU.(iiu.Wtillnity@tDWnnfiiianBWilHHarli.«ilTr; |JKeoliS712(gtoWiiolman!J(iHlHparrt.i;oJTi;slohn5Bn@loiunotmniHluriia|)ark com; io«i!ii£22B@aof.ct!iii; k&MifficorbGtlanawlille.cam 

TTill,Jll!l(28,J^11 2:45-0!) PI/ 

Please look in the body of the previous email located at the bottom of this page: 

WeTransfer- gress the download butttin. 

Let me know if yoLi are stili unable to retrieve il. Thanks — 
Lee Leffingwell 
Town Manager 
Town of 1 ;. • .: >iiia Park, FL 

Original Message 
From; LEE LEFFINGWELL [mailto:llefEngweU@townofinangoniapark.com] 
Sent: Wednesiiay, July 27,201] 10:10 AM 
To: acomniish7@att.net 
Subject: Minutes of July 19,2011 via: WeTransfer 

these are the minutes of July 19, 2011. The IT Tech is working to recover the crashed harddrive from the Recorder to retrieve the meeting minutes. Will submit 
when repair is complete. 

Lee Leffingwell 
Town Manager 
Town of Mangon ia Park, FL 
(561)848-1235 

Original Message 
From: Sheny ' UM.' [mailto:salbuiy@townofTT)a3igoniapark.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 26, 2011 03:22 PM 
T o : . • \ k . i ; ; . , l i . . , I H ^ L - O ' ^ . V . ^ . S 

C«Ileiiiiî >ULii:iMo\vn9(Tnnn̂ omap_ark.râ ^ 
.kiii.iilitvi/lo\vrir)liiKnigi;miap9rkxoi'Tl 
Subject Fwcl: IhernaniJcî Yowniiimangonianark.ciJin has sentyou afile via WeTransfer 

niiiiiiiiiiiii 
as requested. 

. . j r y 

Town Clei'k 
Town of Mangonia Park 
1755 Eost T i f fany Drive 
Mangonia Pork, Florida 33407 
SQlbury^townof mangonJapark.com 
561. 848-iZ35 (eirt 
FAX 561. 845'-6^40 
Ihfonnationcontainedin this electronicaUy transmitted message is legally privileged and confidential infonnation intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, disttibution or copy of this e-mail message is 
stricUy prohibited. If you have received this e-mail message in error, please notify UB immediately by telephone and retum the original message to us at the address set 
forth above. Thank you. 

Original Message 
From: WeTransfer [maiito:norepIy@wetransfer.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, July 26,2011 02:37 PM 
To: salbury@townofinangoriapark.com 
Subject: thernandez@towoofmangoniapark.com has sent you a file via WeTransfer 

Want this and (utute WeTransfei emails In a different language? 

ffe:ransfer "I'l, 

Ws 

Ihsm anaai@fDwnafmangonlaBaf*. Co.. 
has sent you a-file. 

WeTransfer Ctiannels 

Your own WeTransfer site 
for $120 0©̂  year, 
Ragislfif here 

http://us.mg203.mail.yahooxom/dcAaiinch?.partner^sbc&.gx^l&.rand^cq8nj7qs3bqpe 8/10/2011 

mailto:saiprimlsh7@an.iiel
mailto:llefEngweU@townofinangoniapark.com
mailto:acomniish7@att.net
mailto:salbuiy@townofTT)a3igoniapark.com
http://mangonJapark.com
mailto:norepIy@wetransfer.com
mailto:salbury@townofinangoriapark.com
mailto:thernandez@towoofmangoniapark.com
http://us.mg203.mail.yahooxom/dcAaiinch?.partner%5esbc&.gx%5el&.rand%5ecq8nj7qs3bqpe


Request # 6 

Sent April 1,2011 

Dear Lee, I asked for a taped copy of the March 15, 2011, council meeting. Sherry 
siunmarized the minutes, and I want a copy of n no language omitted. That is why I 
requested a taped copy. May I please have a copy on Monday, April 4, 2011. 

Thanks 

^ : a t S t Hi, addie 

OteckUa i l KE<W 

Sesrrt i Mail... 

JE i Sign Out 

vi/hai's (Jew Sent i2ie emails 

Delele RsfHf Fofwatd 

at&t 

FrcRii Councifperaon Gri i 

Uove Pimt AifORB 

Inbox (9) 
Drafts (56) 
Sent 
Spaiti i t 5) 

Trash (75) 

1 oriliEie 
ti^rasler Wa&er 

Foldere 
tJotss 
untiHed 
unfiftedl 

From Councilpersof; Greene 
From: adtBe greeno 'atommlsh/^att.n. 

To' IfefiingwflflgilownDtfnonaonispark cor 

Dear Lee, I asked for a taped copy of the March f5, 2011, council meeting. Sherry summarizes the minutes, and I wants copy of n 
no language omitted. Thai is why I requested a taped copy. May L please have a copy on Monday, April 4, 2011 



Request for Inspector General Sheryl Steckler to ppear on Council agenda June 21, 
2011. 

Request made May 15,2011 

Dear Lee, would you please place Palm Beach County Inspector General Sheryl G. 
Steckler, on our June 21,2011, 6:00 p.m General Steckler informed me that she 
would like to do a fifteen (15) minute power-point presentation to our Town Council and 
th her to share with us her responsibilities and duties. Finally, due to her busy 
schedule, she requests that she be allowed to give her p beginning of the agenda. 

Thanks, 
Addie L. Greene 

^ ' : aXSiX Hi,addi5 | AvKisble [Sign Out 

Ssardl (iflsi!... 

•"i View your 
. ' a m CrKtU Report 

inbox ( H i 

iDrafis (SEI 

Seii! 

Span (15) 
Trash -JS) 

Conlacts 

n online 

FtAiere 
Hol&a 
unStted 
untStedl 

ftpp[i cations 

Attach Large Fiiea 

Asitoifialic Organizer 

Csienaar 

Edit Photos 
Ewte 

Fiidtr 

Hoiepaii 

What's Jjew S<rit T225 ciiiKlis 

Oelefe Repfif Foi ward 

at&t 

F « ; j 

MOKE P " " ' AcScns 

Fw: 
Fronr arfdieatMne^acommistiTSalLn... /i&vr-Dni^c! 

Toi Jerome l*)[ton smortcnilSTOggmaifcorrp 

— RMTwatded Message — 
Fram: addie greene <aa)mtnish7@att.net> 
T o : Peggy Cook <c&jk5712!g ibe l lso( j * ,ne i ;> 
S e n t ; T u e , May l 6 ; 2 0 i i 9 : 3 i 3 2 P M 
Sub)ec± : 

Dear Lee, would you please place Piijm Beacli C^uiiiy Inspector Genera). Sheryl G. Steckler. on our June Zl. 2011, 61OO p.m. 
Geno-a! Steckler informed me that she woiiid like to do a iifteen (15) minute power-point presentation to i'lirTaA!! Council aniith 
her to shaic with us bet rcsponsibiiitics and duties. Finally, due 10 her busy schedule, ^e iequeSs lha i she be l lowed to give her p 
beginng of the agenda. 

Th^iks, 
Addie L. Greece 
Coumciiperson 

mailto:mtnish7@att.net


.^sPEcrpJ^ 

Office of Inspector General 
Palm Beach County 

Sheryl G. Steckler 
Inspector General 

V \ 

June 27, 2011 

Councilman Addie Greene 
1617 Boardman Avenue 
Mangonia Park, FL 33407 

b T e C 

RE: O!G#201150008 

Dear Ms. Greene: 

Thank you for contacting the Office of inspector General (OIG), regarding your concerns that 
Town of Mangonia Park Town Manager Lee Leffingwell, and Clerk Sherry Albury has failed to 
respond to your several public records request of all council meeting minutes from March 8, 
2011 until the present. 

Your ailegations fall within the juhsdiction of the Town of Mangonia Park. Therefore, your 
correspondence has been forwarded to Mayor William H. Aibury III for review and response to 
this office by July 18, 2011. When the review of your allegation(s) is complete, corrective action 
will be recommended where necessary. 

You wiil receive notification upon the completion of this review process. 

icerely, 

Evangelir̂ y©-Rentz 
Intake Manager 

{ M i _ 

p. O. Box 16568, West Palm Beach, FL 33416 Email: inspector@pbcgov.org 

Office: 561-233-2350 Hotline: 877-283-7068 Fax:561-233-2370 

"(EnHattcing <̂ u6Cic Trust in ^u6Cic (government" 

mailto:inspector@pbcgov.org
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Office of Inspector General 
Palm Beach County 

Sher>'lG. Stceklcr 
Inspector General 

June 27, 2011 

Councilman Addle Greene 
1617 Boardman Avenue 
Mangonia Park, FL 33407 

RE: OIG#201150008 

Dear Ms. Greene: 

Thank you for contaciing the Office of Inspector General (OIG). regarding your concerns that 
Town of Mangonia Park Town Manager Lee Leffingwell, and Ctertc Sherry Albury has failed to' 
respond to your several public records request of all council meeting minutes from March 8, 
2011 until the present. 

Your allegations fall within the jurisdiction of the Town of Mangonia Park, Therefore, your 
correspondence has been fonwarded to Mayor William H. Albury IK for review and response to 
this office by July 18. 2011. When the review of your allegation(s) is complete, corrective action 
will be necomnfiended vwhere necessary. 

You will receive notification upon the completion of this review process. 

EvangeliiWftentz I 
Intake Manager 

p. O. Box 16568, West Palm Beach, FL 33416 Email: inspectorfg),pbcgov.Qrg 
Of^ce: 561-233-2350 Hotline; 877-283-7068 Fax: 561-233-2370 

"'Enfiancing <PuStic Trust iti (pitSfic Qovertiin£nt" 



Policy Regarding Direction of Town Staff 

The Town of Mangonia Park operates pursuant to the "Council-Manager" form of government. The 
Town Council, elected to serve by the qualified voters of Mangonia Park, is responsible for the hiring of a 
Town Manager. The Town Manager serves as the Chief Administrative Officer of the Townv The Town 
Manager is responsible to direct and supervise all Town Employees. As such, it is inappropriate, and a 
violation of the Town Charter and Code, for any Town Council member to direct any Town employee in 
the performance of the Town employee's duties. It is likewise inappropriate for any Town employee to 
address grievances, or any other matters related to their employment, with any Town Council member. 
Rather, Town Council members shall direct any concerns or comments they may have regarding any 
facet of Town operations to the Town Manager. Likewise, Town employees shall direct their concerns 
or comments regarding their employment to eithertheir direct supervisor or to the Town Manager. 

Policy Regarding Town Council Meeting Agendas 

As Chief Administrative Officer of the Town, the Town Manager shall set the agenda for all Regular Town 
Council Meetings. Individual council members may not place items on a Regular Town Council Meeting 
Agenda. In the event that any council member desires to have an item placed on a Regular Town 
Council Meeting agenda, that council member may make a request that the item be placed on a future 
agenda for presentation, full discussion and/or action as appropriate, during the "Council Comments" 
portion of a Regular Town Council Meeting. With the consensus of the Town Council, the item shall then 
be placed on the next available Regular Town Council Meeting Agenda for presentation, full discussion 
and/or action as appropriate. 

Special Town Council Meetings may only be called by the Mayor or by a majority of the Town Council. 
The agenda for any Special Town Council Meeting shall be set by either the Mayor or the majority of the 
Town Council. 

7 



p.i .--'-'"y 

Ms. Lee Leffmgwell ^p^ y,V, tx f| ^ O t . () l> 
Town. Manager v / , 
1755 East Tiffany Drive j ^ ^ .^^^ ^ ig^^ 
Mangonia Park, FL 33407 

Dear Ms. LefiingVî ell: ' 

For two years, the Town of Mangonia Park and the Palm Beach 
County Caucus of Black Elected Officials, Inc. have experienced an 
excellent relationship. Our organization rented from the Tcwn for two 
wonderful years; however^ we regretfully must remove ourselves from 
this office due to the increase in costs. Therefore, we have decided 
that we will not require office space. As an alternative, we 
are requesting that the Mangonia Park Town Council allow us to 
donate $600.00 a year to the TOW/TI and permit us to meet in the 
Council's Chamber on the following dates at 11 ;00 a.m.; 

April 16, 2011 
May21,20n 
June 18,2011 

September 17, 2011 
October 15, 2011 

November 19,2011 and December 17,2011 
We will be responsible for replacing chairs and cleaning fhe 
Chamber. We will never need the use of the kitchen or any other 
materials. Mr. Bobby Powell, legislative Assistant to Representative 
Mack Bernard, will be present on April 5, 2011, to represent this item 
on the agenda. If there are anv questions^ please feel free to contact 
me at 561-692-1290. 

Sincerely, 

Commissioner Diane Walker 
Secretary 
Palm Beach County Caucus of Black Elected Officials, Inc. 

Please attach this to theBEO letter that I submitted as I do not have 
a copy of the BEO letterhead in my possession at this time. 



Town of Mangonia Parh 
1755 EASTTIFFANY DRIVE MANGONIA PARK, FLORIDA33^ ^ ^ - T W 0 y-^ ^ ^ V ^ ' 2 . ^ " V D 
(561)848-1235 FAX (561)848-6940 >*- 'C'T) » 
www.Townofmangoniapark.com UU 4 \ \ ^ 

I U A c n •€. e> y^ 

June 6, IQU—--^. / 

To All Senior Citizens of the Town of Mangonia Park: 
. . . . -T j j - •• T" B-- — -

On Thursday, June 16, 2011, at 10:00 a.m. -1:30 p.m., at 1755 East Tiffany Drive, 
Mangonia Park Town Hall, Coxmcilpersons Peggy H. Cook and Addie L. Greene invite 
you to be their guest at a "Senior Informational Luncheon." This luncheon is for 
Mangonia Park 's Senior Citizens ONLY! Many of oiir Seniors have inquired about 
many of the items we have listed below. Council members Cook and Greene want to give 
you the opportumty to receive HELP and ANSWERS. Please call Councilmember 
Peggy Cook at (561) 848-3335 on or before June 13,2011, so that we may know our 
number of guests. 

Please mark CYes) or ( No) and bring this form^with you to the luncheon! 
1. Do you have difficulty paying your water bill? ( Ydi) / ( No ) 
2. Do you have difficulty paying your electric bill? (Y^'s) (No) / 
3. AreyouconnectedtotheTownof Mangonia Park's water system? (Yss) (No) 
4. Do you have a well on youi-property? (Yes) ( M ^ / ' 
5. Do you use your water to it^ngate your lawn? C^^s) (No) 
6. Do you drink the Town's water? (Yes)^(M6) 
7. Do you own a cell phone? (Yes) (t̂ ô) 
8 Do you drive to the pharmacist to pick up your prescriptions? ("^•^) (No) 
9. Do you have difficulty contacting the Mangonia Park's Sheriff Department Substation 

Number!? (Yes) ^ 6 ) 
10. How do you contact the Mangonia Park Sheriff Department on the weekends? 

Answer: f̂- / ( 
11. Are you experiencing mortgage difficulties? (Yes) Q\<f) 
12. Do you have any "Special Needs" during huiricane seasons? Please list them. 
Please write a telephone number below where you may be reached. 
(561) ^ ^ f t - 1/^ / 5 Cell 
13. If you wish to ask questions of tlie ToAvn Council Members, please write them below. 
A.. ' :^Ur ' r i/?/l/i/ ^ Ŝ af^Sori5 

c. 

D. 
YOU MUST CALL (561) 848-3335 or 236-2872 on or before June 13,2011, to attend 
this luncheon. 

http://www.Townofmangoniapark.com


Please mark (Yes) or (No) and bring this form with you to the luncheon! 
1. Do you have difficulty paying your water bill? ( Yes ) ( ^ ^ 
2. Do you have difficulty paying your electric bill? (Yes) ^ ^ 
3. Areyouconnectedto tlie Town of Mangonia Park's water system?|{Y^S) (No) 
4. Do you have a well on your property? (Yes) ^ ^ ) ^ ^ 
5. Do you use your water to irrigate your l a ^ ^ { f ^ ) (T-fo) 
6. DoyoudrinktheTown's water? (Yes) ^ K ) 
7. Do you own a cell phone? (Ye^ (No) .̂̂ ^̂  
8 Do you drive to the pharmacist to pick up your prescriptions? ((Yes) (TSlo) 
9. Do you have difficulty contacting the Mangonia Park'.s Sheriff Department Substation 

Number!? (Yes) ® . c ^ / ^ ^ . t t l / \/Ur^ A t l l h ( l l m M UOmO "MAJ DoMl/ 
10, How do you contactme Mangonia Park Sheriff Department on the weekends? 1 

Answer: £miAS-Ul/^^ 1̂ / J km QAWAaHP£̂ t4 &ff-3^^/^^' 

t: 

11. Are you experiencing mortgage difficulties? (Ye^) ^ ^ 
12, Do you have any "Special Needs" during hurricane seasons? Please list them. 
Please write a telephone number below where you may be reached.-^ ,^ ^^ 
(561) •^Li^'^-^0.5/:)3 Cell . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 4 - ^ O 

"I ' 'rr 
^ 1 4 $ 

13. If you wish to ask questions of the Town Council Members, please write them below. 

-'At.-' 

^^^am-c^^^tii 
VOU MUST CALL (561) 848-3335 or 236-2872 on or before June 13,2011, to attend 
this luncheon. 



July 4, 2011 

Dear Ms. Elien: 

On June 16, 2011, the Town of Mangonia Park Council Members Peggy Gook 
and Addie Cireene sponsored its first "Mangonia Park's Senior Citizen 
Informational Luncheon." 

The overwhelming success of this event was made possible because of the 
outstanding participation of YOU! Thanks to you and your son, we served 
nineteen senior citizens. They benefited greatly from FREE services available to 
them through Palm Beach County. 

Because of the success and benefit of the information they received, our seniors 
left asking if this could become an annual event! In the future, we hope you 
will be able to visit the Town hall to view the first-of- its- kind "Photo" of our 
Seniors that will be placed in the Chamber. 

Again, we appreciate citizens who take the time out of their busy schedule to 
help us take care of those who have looked out for our future - "Our Seniors!". 

Sincerely, 

Council Members 



0689 06/27/11 
P A L M B E A C H C O U N T Y S H E R I 

O F F E N S E R E P O R T 

EN65 
F F ' S O F F I C E PAGE 1 

CASE NO. 11080824 

DISPOSITION: ZULU 
DIVISION: ROAD PATROL 

INFORMATION 'CODE: 9514 DATE: 06/01/11 WEDNESDAY 
ZONE: Mil GRID: Mil DEPUTY ID. 
OCCURRED BETWEEN DATE: 05/31/11 , 
EXCEPTION TYPE: 
INCIDENT LOCATION: 1755 E TIFFANY 

CITY: MANGONIA PARK 
NO. OFFENSES: 00 NO. OFFENDERS: 00 NO. 
LOCATION: GOVERNMENT / PUBLIC BUILDING 
NO. VICTIMS: 00 NO. ARRESTED': 0 FORCED ENTRY: 

4638 ASSIST: 
134 6 HOURS AND 

VEH 

TIME D 1221 A 1221 C 1322 
DATE: HOURS 

STATE: FL 
STOLEN: 0 

DR 

NO. 

APT. 
ZIP: 

PREM. 

NO. : 
33407 
ENTERED: 

DOB: 02/05/1966 
BROWN EYE: BROWN 
WPB FL 33407 

COMPLAINANT SHERRY ALBURY 
SEX: F RACE: B HT: 507 WT: 150 HR: 

RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS; 5712 ELMWOOD ST 
HOME PHONE: 561 000-0000 

BUSINESS NAME ADDRESS: 1755 EAST TIFFANY DR., MANGONIA PARK, FL 334 
BUSINESS PHONE: 561 848-1235 

OTHER KATRINA MARTIN 
SEX: F RACE: B HT: 507 WT: 

DOB: 12/20/1976 
160 HR: BLACK EYE: BROWN 

DR APT. Gl WPB RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS: 3664 ALDER 
HOME PHONE: 561 000-0000 

BUSINESS NAME ADDRESS; 1755 EAST TIFFANY DR. MANGONIA PARK, FL 33407 
BUSINESS PHONE: 561 848-1235 

FL 33417 

ON 060111 AT APPROXIMATELY 1221 HOURS, I ARRIVED AT 1755 EAST TIFFANY 
DRIVE, IN REFERENCE TO A SHERRY ALBURY WANTING TO MAKE A COMPLAINT 
REFERENCE A THREAT THAT SHE HAD RECEIVED. I ARRIVED AND MET WITH SHERRY, 
WHO TOLD ME THAT MS. ADDIE GREENE HAD CALLED AND MADE THREATS AND SHE WANTS 
IT TO BE DOCUMENTED. I ASKED SHERRY WHAT WAS THE NATURE OF THE THREAT 
AND SHE TOLD ME TO TALK TO MS. KATRINA MARTIN, WHO CAN GIVE ME ALL OF THE 
INFORMATION. 

I SPOKE TO MS. KATRINA MARTIN, WHO TOLD ME THAT ON MAY 5TH AT APPROXIMATELY 
1346 HOURS SHE RECEIVED A CALL FROM COUNCILWOMAN, MS. ADDIE GREENE, WHO 
STATED SHE WAS CALM AND THEN ASKED TO SPEAK TO LEE, WHO ALSO WORKS AT THE 
OFFICE. MS. KATRINA MARTIN STATED THAT SHE TOLD MS. GREENE THAT LEE WASN'T 
IN THE OFFICE AT THE TIME AND MS. GREENE REPLIED THAT SHE NEEDS TO CALL HER 
BACK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE, THAT IT'S REGARDING THAT "HEFFA", SHERRY ALBURY, 
BEFORE SHE HAS TO COME UP TO THE OFFICE AND KICK SOMEBODY'S "ASS". 

I THEN EXPLAINED TO MS. SHERRY ALBURY THAT THE ABOVE STATEMENT DOES NOT 
/y^OUNT TO A THREAT AND THAT IT WAS NOT DIRECTED TO ANY SPECIAL PERSON. 
SHERRY ALBURY STATED THAT SHE WANTED THE INCIDENT RECORDED. 

I THEN MADE THIS REPORT INTO AN INFORMATION REPORT INSTEAD OF A 
THREAT REPORT. MS. SHERRY ALBURY WAS PROVIDED WITH A CASE NUMBER AND MS. 
KATRINA MARTIN WROTE A WITNESS STATEMENT IN THIS INCIDENT. 

NO FURTHER INFORMATION. 
D/S SMITH #4638 
062111 DS 



1755 EASTTIFFANY DRIVE MANGONIA PARK, FLORIDA33407 
(561)848-1235 FAX(561)848-6940 
wTvw. T o w n of m a n g o n i a p a r k . com 

June 14,2011 

Counciiwoman Addie Greene 
1617 Boardman Avenue 
Mangonia Pai-k, FL 33407 

^(ki\ct\\t-d r t . s ^ 

V̂  

Re: Events ofTuesday, May 31, 2011 

Dear Counciiwoman Greene: 

It has come to my attention that on Tuesday, May 31,2011 you were contacted by an 
t-j£ \^eni2l^ii££of-£h£jlDwn of Mangonia Park to discuss the status ofyour reservation to 

attend the Institute for Elected Municipal Officials conference in Ft Lauderdale. FL. The 
intent of the call was to inform you of the Town's policy re.gai-ding the deduction of funds 
from your training seminar and conference budget. 

?; 2.. 
As a point of information, several years agoJlie Town Coimcil voted to allocate one- ' 
thousand dollars ($1,000.0^ per fiscal yearxo each council member in"order to provide 
funding for voluntary attendance at training seminars and conferences which are offered 
on a regular basis and which are designed to provide tlie tools, information and educatiod 
to help enliance their service to the Town. Should a council member be unable to talce 
advantage of any or all of tlieir training seminar and conference budget funds, the 
remaining allotted amount is removed from the books at the close of the fiscal year 
(September 30"'). On the first day of the new rlscai year, the one-thousand dollar 
allocation is renewed and once again made available for their use in. the new fiscal year. 

Wlien a council member arranges to attend a training seminar or conference, any pre-paid 
expenses are deducted from the council member's training seminar and conference 
budget whether or not the council member actually attends the event. Should a council 
member use their entire training seminar and conference budget during any given fiscal 
year, they would have the option to eitlier attend future training seminars and conferences 
in the following fiscal year, or incur tlie cost of additional training seminars or 
conferences during the same fiscal year themselves. 

?̂ I. 

^ i 

It was this information and clarification that the ToA™_eni^yee was attempting to give"~7 c 
you on May 31, 2011. 



^̂  [ C ^ 0-

In order to pravfSe additional clarification on the policy, a second telephone call was also 
made to you.'This second call resulted in a follow-up telephone call by you to Town Hall 

-^fduiing which it is alleged that you made both a disparaging remark and a verbal thi"eat 
,-Lwhich was directed at a third individual. Should such a disparaging remark and/or tlii'eat 

have been made, it would be highly inappropriate, unprofessional and unbecoming of any 
person who holds elected office. As you may have learned duiing your many years of 
public service, there are certain standards of decorum that are expected fi^om all elected 
officials. Adhering to such standards ensures that none of us diminishes the respect given 
to the offices we each have been entrusted to hold on behalf of our constituents. 

Likewise, should it be discovered that a Town employee has behaved in an 
unprofessional manner towards a customer, a resident, a business or an elected or 
appointed official of the Town, such behavior should be reported to the Town Manager 
for appropriate handling. Just as we are held to certain standards of decorum, all Town 
employees are also expected to be professional in their interactions with all segments of 
the public as well as elected and appointed officials: By adhering to these standards of 
professionalism, we can better avoid situations such as the one that has presently arisen, 
and prevent the creation of a hostile work environment at Town Hall. 

Unfortunately, the disgaragin^renwks^id allggedtoeaLdiscussed above have led to a 
certain level of uneasiness among staff at Town Hall. In order to prevent any further 
uneasiness, and in order to soothe tlie working enviromnent at Town Hall, I am 
reminding you again that it is inappropriate for council members to direct Town Staff in 
any manner whatsoever. Kindly adhere to protocol and spealc directly to the Town ^̂  __ „ i 
Manager should you have questions or cormiients regarding any and all Town business'.^^^^'*' ' ' T^ 
Likewise, I intend to remind the Town Manager to have her staff members report directly 
to her regarding Town business, including matters that relate to the Town Council. " 

Lastly, as I have done in tlie past with ail elected officials, I certainly support your efforts 
to attend training seminars and conferences to the greatest extent allowed as they provide 
a wealth of information relative to proper conduct and actions of an elected official. 

Should you desire to spealc with me concerning anything contained in this letter, please 
advise and I will have a meeting scheduled as may be appropriate (and properly noticed). 

^-^liku^. Albmy Ill/Mayor 
Town of Mangonia/Park 

Cc: Town Council 
Town Manager Lee Leffmgwell 
Attorney Keith Davis 



Request # 8 

Sent April 7.2011 

n 

Lee, I changed my mind. I want my key to the administration office. When can I pick it 
up? 
Thanks, 
Addie 

Addie Again 
Prom- addie greene <aDammish7@a!t.n. 

To ilefiingv/e[I@lownofmsrganiafiark,t;o 

TliLi, April 7, 2011 10:2a'23 AM 

Lee, I changed my mind. T want my key to the admitiistratton office. When can I pick it up? 
Thanks, 
Addie 



n 
Previous Move To Sei ect One 

From: A ib ree l l i o lb ree l l l@ao i .com> 

To: Ileffingwel!@townofTnangoniapark,com 

Cc: 

Date: Friday, April 08, 2011 12:13 pm 

Subject: Re: 

At tachments : Q j e x t version of t l i is message. (1KB) 

[ Bdd to contacts j 

Hi Lee, 
Please place this on the next Agenda for discussion so that council can discuss/develop procedures prior to any actions. 
Thanks, 
William 

Sent from my Samsung Captivate(tm) on AT&T 

lieffingwell@townofmangoniapark.com wrote: 

>Good Morning, Addie, 
> I am sorry for the late response, was in meetings all day yesterday. 
>In reply to your quesrtion, there were no additional keys made, when the administrative office 
>was re-keyed. In checking with the Chief Administrative Officer; (Mayor Albury), this would be 
>a legislative decision made by all council members. I f you have further questions you may call 
>Mayor Aibury, and it would not be a Sunshine law viofation. I have also attached a copy of Chapter 2 ADMINISTRATION, of the Town's Code 
of Ordinance for reference. 
> 
>Lee 
> Original Message 
>From: addie greene [maiito_:_acommist]7@att,n^t] 
>Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2011 03:41 PM" 
>To: lleftingwell@townofmangoniapark.com 
> 
>Lee his name is Swarovsky. (Maker of the chandaiier and pen.) A,!so, please don't forget to call me when the minutes are available, and I 
also want my key to the administration offices. 
>Thanks, 
>Addie 
> 
> 
> 

Previous Next 

http://mail.townofmangomapark.coni/edgedesk/cgi-bki/inbox.exe?id-0131b74f5clfl0e9d818dc597c7212d... 4/8/2011 

mailto:olbreelll@aoi.com
mailto:lieffingwell@townofmangoniapark.com
mailto:lleftingwell@townofmangoniapark.com
http://mail.townofmangomapark.coni/edgedesk/cgi-bki/inbox.exe?id-0131b74f5clfl0e9d818dc597c7212d
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Reqnest # 9 

Sent April 11,2011 

Lee, Since you forwarded my emails to others, I have forwarded to them m conversation 
with you, I asked you why you for (warded) emails. You stated to me that you did it 
with all email that came to you to not violate the sunshine. I stated to you that yo(u were 
not a ) Councilperson and the Sunshme law does not refer to you. I told you I was going 
to seek Council on the matter and if I ( was wrong I) would apologize. I contacted 
the League of Cities and was mformed that any emails that occur between a 
Councilperson Manager remains between that Cotmcil person and the Town Manager. 
You stated that you have always dome it this way.., .know it is wrong, I hope you will not 
do it again for I still feel it was done deliberately to cause more fiiction between Co... 

i r - a t & t Hi, addie 

ChDcic Meit New 

Sesrch MaiL. 

O a m Ciedil SojiE 

Inbox (11) 

DreHs (56) ,̂  

Ssnt 

Spam (15; ^ 

Trash (75) t 

ContscFs 

1 Odiinft 
Mtnlsler Wal*:er 

Folders 

Holes 

0\ [ • ' A 
: / 

-^ fZrvEilv 

.;cd 

Aai 

iiiusilsftle [ Sign Out 

3o Delate Reply Forward 

Re: 
From: BCkNe greene ^scaniird5h7@attn.. *'!«*" Ĉ insAĉ  
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF INQUIRY 

To: Alan Johnson, Executive Director 

From: Marl< E. Bannon, Investigator 

Date: September 9, 2011 

Re: C l l - 0 1 5 - Lee Leff ingwell , Town Manager, Town of Mangonia Park 
C l l - 0 1 6 - W i l l i a m Albury, Mayor, Town of Mangonia Park 

• Background and Inquiry 

Both matters as listed came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics' staff via a sworn 
complaint filed by Addie Greene, Councilperson, Town of Mangonia Park. 

The original Complaint on Town Manager Lee Leffingwell was dated August 19, 2011, although 
a second Complaint form dated August 23, 2011 from Ms. Greene was received at the PBC 
Commission on Ethics (COE) office on Tuesday, September 6, 2011. 

The first complaint on William Albury, Mayor of Mangonia Park, was received on a State of 
Florida Commission on Ethics complaint form on August 25, 2011, and Ms. Greene was 
requested to submit her complaint on a PBC Commission on Ethics form. A proper COE 
Complaint form, dated August 23, 2011, was also received at the COE office on Tuesday, 
Septembers, 2011. 

The complaints were reviewed, as well as all documentation submitted with the complaint 
forms. I then spoke to Councilperson Addie Greene by telephone to determine if she had any 
additional information not listed in her sworn Complaint. Ms. Greene stated that she did not 
have any additional information, and that she was not aware of the actions of either Mayor 
Albury or Town Manager Leffingwell being based on any financial or other improper benefit 
that might be considered a possible misuse of public office or employment, or a corrupt misuse 
of official position, as listed in Section 2-443(a) or (b). She further advised that she had 
originally filed her complaint with the State Commission on Ethics, and was advised by them to 
also file it with the PBC Commission on Ethics. She did agree that it was unlikely any 
information she listed in her Complaint would result in a finding of a violation of the PBC Code 
of Ethics, although she hoped that the state commission on ethics would look at a possible 
nepotism violation in the promoting of Mayor William Albury's wife. Sherry Albury, from 
Deputy Town Clerk to Town Clerk in 2001. 

• Documents submi t t ed t o File 
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The following documents were received by COE from Complainant Addie Greene as listed, and 
have been entered into the inquiry file for both cases: 

1. One (1) PBC Commission on Ethics Complaint Form listing Lee Leffingwell as 
Respondent, listing the signature of Addie Greene, notarized on August 19, 2011. 

2. One (1) State of Florida Commission on Ethics Complaint Form listing William Albury 
as Respondent, listing the signature of Addie Greene, notarized on August 19, 2011. 

3. One (1) PBC Commission on Ethics Complaint Form, listing Lee Leffingwell as 
Respondent, listing the signature of Addie Greene, notarized on August 23, 2011. 

4. One (1) PBC Commission on Ethics Complaint Form, listing William Albury as 
Respondent, listing the signature of Addie Greene, notarized on August 23, 2011. 

5. Document entitled, "Statement of facts based on my personal knowledge." {5 pages) 

6. Document entitled, "Request # 11," and dated April 27, 2011, which appears to be a 
copy of an email sent by Councilperson Greene to Town Manager Lee Leffingwell, 
asking for a copy of Council meeting minutes. (1 page) 

7. Copy of letter dated June 24, 2011, sent by Councilperson Addie Greene to PBC 
Inspector General Sheryl Steckler detailing her requests for copies of Council 
minutes. (2 pages) 

8. Copy of what appears to be an email exchange between Councilperson Greene and 
discussing the request for Council minutes. (1 page) 

9. Document entitled, "Request # 6," dated April 1, 2011, which appears to be a 
request from Councilperson Greene to Town Manager Leffingwell, stating that she 
received a summarized version of the minutes, and requesting an unedited version. 
(1 page) 

10. Document entitled, "Request for Inspector general Sheryl Steckler to ppear (sic) on 
Council Agenda June 21, 2011," and listing the request as having been made on May 
15, 2011. The document appears to be a request from Councilperson Greene to 
Town Manager Leffingwell asking that she put a 15 minute Power Point presentation 
by Ms. Steckler on the June 21^* agenda for the Town Council Meeting. 

11. Copy of letter from PBC Inspector General's Office {Intake Manager Evangeline 
Rentz) to "Councilman Addie Greene," stating that her allegation against Town 
Manager Lee Leffingwell and Town Clerk Sherry Albury of failing to send council 
meeting minutes as requested, had been forwarded to Mayor Albury for review and 
response by July 18, 2011. (1 page, 2 copies provided by Complainant) 

12. Document listing, "Policy Regarding Direction of Town Staff," and "Policy Regarding 
Town Council Meeting Agendas," hand dated August 2, 2011, and hand printed with 
the following words at the bottom; "New policies written by mayor and town 
manager." (1 page) 

13. Letter from Diane Walker, Commissioner and Secretary, PBC Caucus of Black Elected 
Officials (CBEO), to Town Manager Leffingwell, discussing the intent to move the 
CBEO office from the Town Office Complex due to an increase in fees, and 
requesting the use of the Council Chambers for several monthly meetings in 2011, 
for $600.00 annually. {1 page) 
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14. Letter to all senior citizens of the Town of Mangonia Park from Councilpersons Peggy 
Cook and Addie Greene, discussing a senior citizen's informational luncheon to be 
held on June 16, 2011 from 10:00AM to 1:30PM at the Mangonia Park Town Hall. (2 
pages) 

15. Copy of letter dated July 4, 2011, to "Ms. Elien," from Councilpersons Peggy cook 
and Addie Greene, thanking her for her participation in the Senior Citizen's 
luncheon. {1 page) 

16. Copy of PBSO non-crime report, case #11080824, dated June 1, 2011, written by 
Deputy Smith (ID #4638), documenting a complaint by Town Clerk Sherry Albury that 
she had been "threatened" by Councilperson Addie Greene during Ms. Greene's 
telephone conversation with town employee Katrina Martin. 

17. Copy of letter dated June 14, 2011, from Mayor Albury to Councilperson Addie 
Greene, discussing Greene's repayment obligation for funds sent to reserve a spot in 
a training seminar for Ms. Greene, that she did not attend. (2 pages) 

18. Document entitled, "Request #8," listed as "sent April 7, 2011," and appearing to be 
a request from Councilperson Greene to Town Manager Leffingwell requesting a key 
to the Town administrative offices. (1 page) 

19. Copy of what appears to be an email exchange between Councilperson Greene and 
Town Manage4r Leffingwell concerning items for council meeting agenda and key to 
administrative offices. 

20. Document entitled "request # 9," listed as 'sent April 11, 2011," and appearing to be 
a copy of an email from Addie Greene to Lee Leffingwell discussing the forwarding of 
Greene's emails to other councilpersons. 

• Allegations listed within the Complaint and supporting material 

In reviewing the material submitted by Ms. Greene several times, the following twelve (12) 
allegations appear to be addressed in the "Statement of facts based on my personal 
knowledge," and supporting material that Complainant Greene provided with the sworn 
complaints. The following is a synopsis of the allegations: 

1. During a March 8, 2011 council meeting, when Councilperson Greene made a statement 
as to the importance of attending League of Cities' meetings, the Town Clerk, Sherry 
Albury (wife of Mayor William Aibury), is alleged to have stated in response, "Some of us 
have to work," which Ms. Greene considered inappropriate, and which Ms. Leffingwell 
failed to address in her position as Town Manager. 

2. On April 1, 2011, Ms. Greene made an email request to Town Manager Leffingwell for 
copies of the March 8, 2011 Town Council Meeting minutes, and has not received them. 
She also addressed this complaint in a letter dated June 11, 2011 to the PBC Inspector 
General, who did respond to her initial compiaint to them. 

3. On June 21, 2011, when PBC Inspector General Sheryl Steckler was scheduled to give an 
overview presentation to the Town Council, the Audio Visual equipment failed. 
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4. At some point prior to the April 11, 2011 Town Council Meeting, and without the 
permission of the Town Council, the Town Manager changed the locks on the Mangonia 
Park administrative offices. 

5. On April 11, 2011, Town Manager Lee Leffingwell forwarded an email sent to her by Ms. 
Greene to other Council members without her knowledge or permission. When asked 
why, Ms. Leffingwell apparently responded that she did so to avoid a Sunshine Law 
violation. 

6. In May, 2011, when Ms. Greene cancelled a reservation to attend a training seminar, 
she was told by Deputy Town Clerk Christa Simmon that since the money from her 
reservation would not be refunded due to her late cancellation, she would have to 
personally repay these funds. She later received a letter from Mayor Albury discussing 
this issue, as well as reminding her she was not to direct Town staff, and to deal directly 
with the Town manager. Ms. Greene feels both issues were inappropriate. 

7. During the June 16, 2011 luncheon for senior citizens put on by herself and 
Councilperson Peggy Cook at the council chambers, Mayor Albury arrived unannounced. 
When he was asked to join the luncheon, he allegedly stated, "1 wasn't invited," and left 
the luncheon. 

8. On June 27, 2011, Councilperson Greene met with PBSO Lieutenant Rodney Thomas to 
discuss a police report filed on June 1, 2011 by Town Clerk Sherry Albury. The report 
stated that Ms. Albury alleged that Ms. Greene had threatened her during a telephone 
conversation on June 1, 2011 that Ms. Greene had with Town employee Katrina Martin. 

9. Mayor Albury placed an item concerning policies on the agenda for a Council Meeting 
scheduled for a June meeting. Ms. Greene states that the Mayor has no authority to 
place items on the Council meeting agenda. 

10. The Town raised the amount of rent paid by Congressman Alcee Hastings and the PBC 
Caucus of Black Elected Officials (CBEO), that use office space at the Mangonia Park 
Administrative Complex, without the permission of the Town Council, causing both to 
seek alternative office locations. No effective date was listed. 

11. The Mangonia Park Town Hall Chambers was named after "William Albury," which Ms. 
Greene states is an honor not befitting him. There is also a "sign" placed in a local park 
with the name, "Willie Thomas" on it, to which Ms. Greene states that even Mr. Thomas 
does not know why the sign is there. 

12. Finally, Ms. Greene lists several examples of how the Town of Mangonia Park has failed 
to bring in any future economic development, has not taken advantage of funds that are 
available to make needed physical and environmental changes from both Palm Beach 
County, the State of Florida, and the federal government. 
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• Relevant Sections of the Code of Ethics 

The following portions of the PBC Code of Ethics ordinance are relevant to this Inquiry, and may 
be applicable to Ms. Greene's allegations, if any of the acts she alleges were done for some 
special financial benefit for an applicable person or entity, or for some corrupt use, as indicated 
in §2-443(a) or (b). Further, Ms. Greene mentions the term "nepotism" in her complaint, 
therefore §2-445, Anti-nepotistr) low, is also listed. 

Sec. 2-443. Prohibited conduct. 
(a)M/st;se of public office or employment An official or employee shall not use his or her 
official position or office, or take or fail to take any action, or influence others to take or fail 
to take any action, in a manner which he or she knows or should know with the exercise of 
reasonable care will result in a special financial benefit, not shared with similarly situated 
members of the general public, for any of the following persons or entities: 

(1) Himself or herself; 
(2) His or her spouse or domestic partner, household member or persons claimed as 

dependents on the official or employee's latest individual federal income tax return, or 
the employer or business of any of these people; 

(3) A sibling or step-sibling, child or step-child, parent or step-parent, niece or nephew, 
uncle or aunt, or grandparent or grandchild of either himself or herself, or of his or her 
spouse or domestic partner, or the employer or business of any of these people; 

(4) An outside employer or business of his or hers, or of his or her spouse or domestic 
partner, or someone who is known to such official or employee to work for such outside 
employer or business; 

(5) A customer or client of the official or employee's outside employer or business; 
(6) A substantial debtor or creditor of his or hers, or of his or her spouse or domestic 

partner- "substantial" for these purposes shall mean at least ten thousand dollars 
($10,000.00) and shall not include forms of indebtedness, such as a mortgage and note, 
or a loan between the official or employee and a financial institution; 

(7) A civic group, union, social, charitable, or religious organization, or other not for profit 
organization of which he or she (or his or her spouse or domestic partner) is an officer 
or director. 

{h)Corrupt misuse of official positiot). An official or employee shall not use his or her official 
position or office, or any property or resource which may be within his or her trust, to 
corruptly secure or attempt to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, 
herself, or others. For the purposes of this subsection, "corruptly" means done with a 
wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or compensating or receiving 
compensation for, any benefit resulting from some act or omission of an official or 
employee which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her public duties. 

(c) Disclosure of voting conflicts. County and municipal officials as applicable shall abstain 
from voting and not participate in any matter that will result in a special financial benefit as 
set forth in subsections (a)(1) through (7) above. The official shall publicly disclose the 
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nature of the conflict and when abstaining from the vote, shall complete and file a State of 
Florida Commission on Ethics Conflict Form 8B pursuant to the requirements of Florida 
Statutes, §112.3143. Simultaneously with filing Form 8B, the official shall submit a copy of 
the completed form to the county commission on ethics. Officials who abstain and disclose 
a voting conflict as set forth herein, shall not be in violation of subsection (a), provided the 
official does not otherwise use his or her office to take or fail to take any action, or 
influence others to take or fail to take any action, in any other manner which he or she 
knows or should know with the exercise of reasonable care will result in a special financial 
benefit, not shared with similarly situated members of the general public, as set forth in 
subsections (a)(1) through (7). 

Sec. 2-445. Anti-nepotism law. 

An official may not appoint, employ, promote, advance, or advocate for appointment, 
employment, promotion, or advancement in or to a position in the county or municipality 
as applicable in which the official is serving or over which the official exercises jurisdiction 
or control, any individual who is a relative or domestic partner of the official. An individual 
may not be appointed, employed, promoted, or advanced in or to a position in the county 
or a municipality if such appointment, employment, promotion, or advancement has been 
advocated by an official, serving in or exercising jurisdiction or control over the county or 
municipality as appropriate, who is a relative or domestic partner of the individua! or if 
such appointment, employment, promotion, or advancement is made by a collegial body of 
which a relative of the individual is a member. 

(1) For the purposes of this section, "official" means any official or employee in whom is 
vested the authority by law, rule, or regulation, or to whom the authority has been 
delegated, to appoint, employ, promote, or advance individuals or to recommend 
individuals for appointment, employment, promotion, or advancement in connection 
with employment in the county or municipality as applicable. 

(2) For the purposes of this section, "relative" means spouse, parent, child, sibling, uncle, 
aunt, first cousin, nephew, niece, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-
law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather, stepmother, stepson, stepdaughter, 
stepbrother, stepsister, half-brother, or half-sister. 

• Analysis 

As an elected official of the Town of Mangonia Park, Mayor William Albury falls within the 
jurisdiction of the Code of Ethics and of the Commission on Ethics, for any actions, or any failure 
to act, that violates any provision of the PBC Code of Ethics, after June 1, 2011. Similarly, as an 
employee of the Town of Mangonia Park, Town Manger Lee Leffingwell falls within the 
jurisdiction of the Code of Ethics and of the Commission on Ethics, for any actions, or any failure 
to act, that violates any provision of the PBC Code of Ethics, after June 1, 2011 
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Allegations related to events that occurred prior to June 1, 2011, are not within the purview of 
the Commission on Ethics to investigate even if those events violate the Code of Ethics, as they 
would have occurred prior to the Town of Mangonia Park falling within the jurisdiction of the 
PBC Code of Ethics. 

Each of the twelve (12) allegations made in the sworn complaint filed by Councilperson Greene 
will be considered in this inquiry, and addressed individually in this analysis. 

1. During a March 8, 2011 council meeting, when Councilperson Greene made a statement 
as to the importance of attending League of Cities' meetings, the Town Clerk, Sherry 
Albury (wife of Mayor William Albury), is alleged to have stated in response, "Some of us 
have to work," which Ms. Greene considered inappropriate, and which Ms. Leffingwell 
failed to address in her position as Town Manager. 

a. This allegation is based on an event that occurred on March 8, 2011, which was 
prior to the Town of Mangonia Park falling within the jurisdiction of the PBC 
Code of Ethics. Therefore COE Staff has no jurisdiction to investigate this matter. 
However, on its face, even if true, this appears to be a supervision issue based on 
Town policy, not a violation of any provision of the Code of Ethics. 

2. On April 1, 2011, Ms. Greene made an email request to Town Manager Leffingwell for 
copies of the March 8, 2011 Town Council Meeting minutes, and has not received them. 
She also addressed this complaint in a letter dated June 11, 2011 to the PBC Inspector 
General, who did respond to her initial complaint to them. 

a. The failure to provide documents of a public meeting when requested may be a 
violation of state law. However, there is no information listed that alleges any 
violation of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics. Further, this matter was 
already addressed by the PBC Inspector General, who advised it was an internal 
policy matter, since the Town Manager has not refused to give Complainant the 
requested records, but appears from the documented emails to be having 
difficulty timely doing so. 

3. On June 21, 2011, when PBC Inspector General Steckler was scheduled to give an 
overview presentation to the Town Council, the Audio Visual equipment failed. 

a. There is no information provided by Complainant to indicate any violation of the 
Code of Ethics in this allegation. Town property not being kept in working order 
is clearly a management and/or budgetary issue. 

4. At some point prior to the April 11, 2011 Town Council Meeting, and without the 
permission of the Town Council, the Town Manager changed the locks on the Mangonia 
Park administrative offices. 

a. Since the action of changing the locks on the administrative offices was 
completed prior to April 11, 2011, it is outside of the jurisdictional date of the 
Code of Ethics for Mangonia Park. However, Ms. Greene also makes reference 
to a continuing inability to obtain keys to these offices. Even if true, this matter 
is also an internal Town issue, not a violation of the Code of Ethics. 

Page 7 of 10 



5. On April 11, 2011, Town Manager lee Leffingwell forwarded an email sent to her by Ms. 
Greene to other Council members without her knowledge or permission. When asked 
why, Ms. Leffingwell apparently responded that she did so to avoid a Sunshine Law 
violation. 

a. Since this alleged act occurred prior to June 1, 2011, it is outside of the 

jurisdiction of the Code of Ethics. Further, there is no allegation made that this 

email was forwarded by Ms. Leffingwell for any improper "special financial 

benefit" or "corrupt purpose," as defined by §2-443 (a) or (b), and therefore is 

an internal policy matter, not a Code of Ethics violation. 

6. In May, 2011, when Ms. Greene cancelled a reservation to attend a training seminar, 
she was told by Deputy Town Clerk Christa Simmon that since the money from her 
reservation would not be refunded due to her late cancellation, she would have to 
personally repay these funds. She later received a letter from Mayor Albury discussing 
this issue, as well as reminding her she was not to direct Town staff, and to deal directly 
with the Town manager. Ms. Greene feels both issues were inappropriate. 

a. While this appears to be a continuing matter between Councilperson Greene, 

Mayor Albury, Town Manager Leffingwell and the Town Clerk, there is no 

allegation that such actions were taken for any purpose that would be violative 

of §2-443, Misuse of Office. Further, these actions do not violate §2-446, Anti-

nepotism law, as written in the Code of Ethics, and also appear to be interna! 

policy matters. 

7. During the June 16, 2011 luncheon for senior citizens at the council chambers put on by 
herself and Councilperson Peggy Cook, Mayor Albury arrived unannounced. When he 
was asked to join the luncheon, he allegedly stated, "1 wasn't invited," and left the 
luncheon. 

a. Even if true, there is no allegation of any Code of Ethics violation made by Ms. 

Greene based on Mayor Albury's alleged refusal to remain at this event. 

8. On June 27, 2011, Councilperson Greene met with PBSO Lieutenant Rodney Thomas to 
discuss a police report filed on June 1, 2011 by Town Clerk Sherry Albury. The report 
stated that Ms. Albury alleged that Ms. Greene had threatened her during a telephone 
conversation on June 1, 2011 that Ms. Greene had with Town employee Katrina Martin. 

a. Ms. Albury's filing of a report with a local law enforcement agency as to any 

perceived improper behavior by Ms. Greene, without some improper benefit 

attached, is not indicative of conduct in violation of any provision of the Code of 

Ethics. Whether criminal laws were violated by the actions of either Ms. Greene, 

or Ms. Albury is solely within the purview of local law enforcement or the State 

Attorney's Office to determine. 

9. Mayor Albury placed an item concerning policies on the agenda for a Council Meeting 

scheduled for a June meeting. Ms. Greene states that the Mayor has no authority to 

place items on the Council meeting agenda. 
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a. The actions of government officials involving what matters may be placed on a 
meeting agenda is outside of the jurisdiction of the Code of Ethics, unless it was 
done for an improper or corrupt purpose, in violation of §2-443(a),(b) or in 
violation of subsection (c). Disclosure of voting conflicts. There is no allegation 
within the Complaint of this action meeting that threshold. 

10. The Town raised the amount of rent paid by Congressman Alcee Hastings and the PBC 

Caucus of Black Elected Officials (CBEO) for their use of office space at the Mangonia 

Park Administrative Complex, without the permission of the Town Council, causing both 

to seek alternate office locations. No effective date was listed. 
a. Unless this action was taken to obtain an improper special financial benefit or for 

a corrupt purpose in violation of §2-443(a) or (b), the decision to move an office 
and/or to raise the rent amount is an internal matter. There is no allegation 
within the Complaint of this decision being made in violation of §2-443 of the 
Code of Ethics. Therefore, the COE does not have jurisdiction over this internal 
policy matter. 

11. The Mangonia Park Town Hall Chambers was re-named after "William Albury," which 

Ms. Greene states is an honor not befitting him. There is also a "sign" placed in a local 

park wi th the name, "Willie Thomas" on it, to which Ms. Greene states that even Mr. 

Thomas does not know why the sign is there. 

a. There is no allegation of any improper action taken by any person to indicate a 

misuse of office for financial benefit or corrupt misuse in violation of the Code of 

Ethics. Further, if the actions taken were prior to June 1, 2011, they would not 

be within COE jurisdiction. 

12. Ms. Greene lists several examples of how the Town of Mangonia Park has failed to bring 

in any future economic development, and has not taken advantage of funds that are 

available to make needed physical and environmental changes from both Palm Beach 

County, the State of Florida, and the federal government. 
a. The Code of Ethics does not cover the actions of any employee or official for 

conduct, or any failure to act, that does not violate the Code itself There is no 
information listed by Complainant to indicate such conduct or failure to act is in 
violation of any provision of the Code of Ethics. 

• Conclusion 

In considering each allegation made by Complainant, none indicate any action, or failure to act, 

on the part of either Mayor William Albury or Town Manager Lee Leffingwwell that if true, 

would resuh in a violation of any section of the PBC Code of Ethics. 

Therefore, this Complaint In its entirety is legally insufficient for COE staff to investigate. 
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Submitted by 

Mark E. Bannon, investigator 
PB County Commission on Ethics 

?/?/?°/< 
Date' 

Reviewed by: oyo"] zoii 
Date 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY COMMISSION ON ETHICS 

MEMORANDUM OF NO LEGAE SUFFICIENCY 

To: Palm Beach County Commission on Ethics 

From: Alan S. Johnson, Executive Director 

Date: September 7, 2011 

Re: Cl l -015 - Lee Leffingwell, Town Manager, Town of Mangonia Park 

• Recommendation 

Regarding Respondent, Lee Leffingwell, Town Manager, Town of Mangonia Park, staff 

recommends a finding of NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY to be entered in complaint number, Cl l -015. 

Legal sufficiency exists v\/here there is an allegation of a violation of an ordinance 
within the jurisdiction of the Ethics Commission, purportedly committed by an 
individual within the authority of the Ethics Commission, based substantially on 
the personal knowledge of the Complainant, relating to an alleged violation 
occurring after the effective dote of the code, and f i led with the Ethics 
Commission within two years of the alleged violation. 

• Background 

This matter came to the attention of the Commission on Ethics' staff via a sworn complaint filed 

by Addie Greene, Councilperson, Town of Mangonia Park, dated August 19, 2011, and received 

COE staff on August 25, 2011. 

The complaint alleges twelve (12) instances where Complainant believes that either Mangonia 
Park Town Manager Lee Leffingwell or Mangonia Park Mayor William Albury, acted, or failed to 
act, in violation of the PBC Code of Ethics. 

• Analysis 

Information obtained from the initial inquiry into this complaint revealed the following: 

1. A sworn Complaint was filed containing twelve allegations relating to a person who 

is a municipal employee or official and thereby, as of June 1, 2011, falls within the 

jurisdiction of the COE. 

2. The Complaint alleges information within the personal knowledge of the 

Complainant. 
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3. Several of the allegations in the Complaint occurred prior to the June 1, 2011 date. 

4. None of the allegations contained in the sworn Complaint, even if true, constitute a 

violation of the Palm Beach County Code of Ethics by Respondent, Lee Leffingwell. 

• Conclusion 

The allegations as contained in the Complaint fall to state a violation of the Palm Beach County 
Code of Ethics. 

Therefore, this complaint is found to have NO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY. 

O"? o'f/Z^f^ 
Alan S.Johnson Date 
Executive Director 
Flori[^a bar #223352 
Commission on Ethics 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL33411 
561-233-0720 
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The elected official that serve as Mayor and Vice Mayor are elected by the registered voters 
within the Town of Mangonia Park for designated seats. At the Re-organizational Meeting, the 
Mayor and Vice Mayor are then nominated by the Town Coimcil. Mayor William Albury has 
been an elected official since March 1997 and Mayor of the Town since 2002. The Town Clerk 
sits next to the Town Manager and there was no outburst. I responded that I, as Town Manager 
sometimes attend the Palm Beach County League of Cities' meetings and the Bioscience 
meetings as well. The Town Clerk followed up by saying some of the Council Members work 
and some are retired. This was a simple response to Counciiwoman Greene's question. 

Town Clerk Albury is the wife of Mayor Albury, but the Town operates imder a Council-
Manager form of goverrmient. The Clerk, originally hired as the deputy clerk, has been 
employed with the Town since 1998. She was hired under the supervision of former Town 
Administrator Darla M. Levy and was hired after being interviewed by a panel of six business 
affiliates of the Town. There has been no record and neither have I experienced any emotional 
trauma created by any employee nor any elected official until now. 

The minutes were provided to her from the March 15, 2011 meeting as given to all other elected 
officials. Councilvv'oman Greene demanded a tape of the meeting, which was provided. She 
returned it to me on April 4, 2011 saying that it was blank. We confirmed audio and proceeded 
to give instructions on how to download which Counciiwoman Greene refused. We 
recommended that Counciiwoman Greene stop by the office to listen to the official recorded 
meeting, yet she refused again. 

Counciiwoman Greene was made aware of the Administrative Office's computer crash, upgrade 
of systems, and IT security issues. The hard drive crashed and IT Manager Tony Cato was able 
to finally retrieve the information, but it took some time to do that. 

The Inspector General's presentation was requested by Counciiwoman Greene with no backup 
information provided. It is not the customary way the Town operates or prepares its agenda. 
Ms. Steckler, the Inspector General was very understanding and proceeded with her presentation. 

As the Town Manager, I made the decision to change the administrative locks for the interior 
offices due to some major issues: missing money, unauthorized use of equipment, customer 
utility payments and deposits missing, breach of personnel files, compromised personnel 
information, etc. The Town Council had their own offices and keys to access the building at any 
time, therefore I changed the locks to the Administration to contain liability. There have been no 
more incidents since that time. 

As the Town Manager for the Town of Mangonia Park, it has been customary that when one 
elected official makes a general request, it is always given to all elected officials. 

Annually, the Town Council budgets a specific amount of money for training, seminars, etc. 
Counciiwoman Greene originally informed me that she would be attending a conference for 



newly elected officials in the Fort Lauderdale. I informed her that we would take care of the 
registration and hotel. We booked the conference and later Counciiwoman Greene called to say 
that she would no longer attend because she wanted to go to another event with another 
organization. Deputy Town Clerk/Bookkeeper Clirista Simmons tried to get reimbursement but 
to no avail. She contacted Counciiwoman Greene and informed her that the hotel was 
nom-efundable. Counciiwoman Greene offered Ms. Simmons the room but Ms. Simmons 
refused. The Town Clerk called Counciiwoman Greene to explain the budgetaiy process and 
Counciiwoman Greene called me to say that Sherry Albury hung up on her. As the Town 
Manager, 1 was away at a Manager's conference. I called and spoke with Town Attorney Davis 
and Tovm Clerk Albury as well as Coimcilwoman Greene based upon the information I had 
received from Deputy C!eri</Utility Clerk Katrina Martin wherein Ms. Greene threatened to do 
bodily hann against the Clerk. Ms. Martin is the one who filed the police report. Not the Town 
Clerk. I asked Counciiwoman Greene to deal directly with me as the Town Manager and I 
would direct the staff in accordance with the Town's policies and procedures. I never told 
Counciiwoman Greene she had to deal with any staff. I asked her to speak to me as the Town 
Manager. 

There are five (5) elected officials within the Town. I am the ToAvn Manager. I work for all five 
of them. I cannot tell them what to do or not to do. 

The Luncheon held on June 16, 2011 was not approved by the Town Council. It was 
orchestrated by Counciiwoman Greene and Counciiwoman Cook. They did not sponsor it but 
asked Waste Management to sponsor the event. The Town had to pay and await reimbiu'sement 
for the luncheon. 

If an employee is threatened by anyone, they have a right to make a report and file a complaint. 

Policies were discussed by myself as the Town Manager and Town Attomey Davis regarding 
protocol. It was discussed briefly at a public council meeting with suggestions and 
recommendations from other elected officials. These matters are to be in the form of a 
workshop. 

Tt was the general consensus of the Town Council to re-claim the interior offices of the Town 
Hall. The renewal of the lease for Congressman Hastings was denied by three (3) elected 
officials: Vice Mayor McConnell, Counciiwoman Cook and Counciiwoman Greene. 

Please see support documentation negating Coimcilwoman Greene's statements. 

As the Town Manager for a municipality, I maintain professionalism and civility at all times. I 
expect the same from my staff at all times and they provide that. 

f e ^ ^}k»^f 



OCTOBER 21. 2008 

The Town Council meeting was held at 1755 East Tiffany Drive, Mangonia Park, 
Florida. Mayor Albury called the meeting to order at 6:14 p.m. Present were 
Counciiwoman Cook, Councilman McCoiuiell, Attorney Davis of Corbett and White, 
P.A., Matt Woods, P.E., of Calvia-Giordano & Associates, and Town Manager 
LeffiQgwell Vice Mayor Trueblood was absent; Counciiwoman Johnson was late. 
Mayor Albury offered the invocation followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 

Mayor Albury requested the addition of Item 4B, Presentation to all individuals 
recently named at the 53̂ "̂  Street Park. 

MOTION made by Counciiwoman Cook, seconded by Councilman McConnell 
approving the Agenda as amended. Vote was unanimous. 

4B. The Town Council presented the following Proclamations: 

1, Commissioner Addie L. Greene, naming the 53'̂  Street park after 
her. 

2, Floyd R. Andrews, naming the basketball court after him. 
3, Councilman Clarence R. McConnell, naming the pavilion after 

him. 
4, Willie Thomas, Sr., naming the picnic grounds after him. 
5, Betty Mixon, spouse of the late Earl L. Mixon, Jr., naming the 

administrative office at town hall after him. 

Photographs were taken for the Town's website. 

4A. Crime Report Submitted by the Palm Beach Sheriff's Office. 

hX. Thomas gave a brief report and announced the Town's annual toy giveaway 
scheduled on Saturday, December 6, 2008 at the Addie L. Greene Park, 1233 53'"̂  Street. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY LEAGUE OF CITIES: 

Attomey Davis gave a brief report. 

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS: 

7A. Discussion on the Repair of the Two (2) Ground Storage Tanks. 

Engineer Matt Woods of Calvin-Giordano & Associates provided a brief 
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summary of the joint meeting held with the Palm Beach County Water Utilities 
Department and will be meeting with the Palm Beach County Health Department. He 
added that the Town is seeking a grant for the tanks. In response to Counciiwoman 
Cook's inquiry, Mr. Woods explaiaed the requirements for the upkeep of the two (2) 
ground storage tanks 

Mayor Albury and Counciiwoman Johnson discussed the details of the bid(s) 
received on the maintenance and requirements for the two (2) tanks and the possibility of 
paying for it via a grant. 

Town Manager Leffingwell reminded the Town Council that the bid(s) received 
for the two (2) ground storage tanks were predicated upon the repair of the elevated tank. 

It was the general consensus of the Council to proceed with the grant submittal 
immediately; addiag that those mandatory and necessary items listed in the bid not 
covered by the grant, be taken care of by the Town. 

7B. Discussion on the Parking Exemption on Specific Streets as Listed in 
Chapter 24. Article III. Sec. 24-3L 

Town Manager Leffingwell said that "no parking" signs had been placed 
throughout the Town, and in the process, she discovered that in the Town's Code of 
Ordinances, certain street were exempt. She asked the Council to review this section of 
the Code because cars were being parked in the easement of the residential areas. 

Councilman McConnell stated that this subject has been before the Town Council 
on many occasions. He said that this is an unfortunate situation; however, families of 
residents cannot visit when "no parking" signs have been posted everywhere. He 
suggested that the Town locate the areas where the Town's meter boxes were located and 
post signs only in those areas. 

Counciiwoman Johnson said she too is displeased with the parkiag situation ia the 
Mangonia Hills Subdivision. She said that more often than not, cars were parking in the 
road, alongside the road, blocking traffic, etc. 

Mayor Albury stated that it is the Town's responsibility to place "no parking" 
signs in locations that house underground equipment, pipes, lines, etc. 

Counciiwoman Cook concurred. She said that it is the responsibility of the Palm 
Beach County Sheriff's Office to prevent illegal parking in the streets and the blocking of 
traffic. 

A lengthy discussion ensued. 
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Attorney Davis read a portion of Chapter 24 of the Code of Ordinances reflecting 
the streets exempt from Article II, Section 24-31. 

Engineer Matt Woods suggested the bollards and/or traffic rated boxes for the 
areas that housed utility meters, pipes or lines. 

Counciiwoman Johnson emphasized that complaints had been filed with the 
PBSO regarding the traffic blocks, loitering and parking on Briarwood Street, but to no 
avail, 

7C Request for the Approval of Awarding a Bid to Ice Air Conditioning^ 
Inc., for the Purchase of an Air Conditioning Unit on the PBSO Side of the Building 
in the Amount of $7,245.00. 

A brief discussion ensued. 

MOTION made by Counciiwoman Cook, seconded by Councilman McConneU 
awarding the bid to Ice Air Conditioning, Inc., in the amount of $7,245.00. Vote was 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 

Linda Lewis, resident of 1217 Pioneer road, inquired about the cost of sewer 
connection in her area. 

Town Manager Leffingwell informed Mrs. Lewis that the Town has applied and 
will be applying for grants for this project and would keep her informed. She also quoted 
an approximate cost for water and sewer per household. Town Manager Leffingwell 
informed the resident that some grants allowed the connection with a forgiveness policy 
provided that a specified amount of time had passed and/or certain conditions were met. 

REPORTS: 

9A. Attorney Davis gave a brief report, 
9B. Town Manager Leffingwell spoke briefly regarding the Palm Beach 

County Delegation meeting to be held on November 10, 2008 and her scheduled meeting 
with Senator Mandy Dawson and Representative Priscilia Taylor. 

COUNCIL COMMENTS: 

Counciiwoman Johnson apologized for her tardiness and presented the letter from 
the Voter's League wherein she was appointed membership chair. 
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MOTION made by Counciiwoman Cook, seconded by Councilman McConneU 
adjourning the meeting @ 7:35 p.m. Vote was unanimous. 
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Date: September 14, 2011 

From: Cato's Systems & Support, Inc 

To: Town of Mangonia Park 

Subject: Laptop Crash (Defective Hard drive) 

The latter part of May or approximately the first of June, the Town of Mangonia Park contacted me to 

officially provide technology services for the town. 1 came in to survey their network approximate date 

ofJune5'\ 

One of the projects at the time i begin providingtechnology support was to repair a Toshiba laptop that 

would not boot. This laptop was used to record minutes in the town council meetings. 

I performed initial testing with no results. Did not have the tools to perform mid tier service on what 

appeared to be a defective hard drive. Took the laptop to my shop, performed next level of service 

performing multiple evolutions attempting to access the data. Determined the internal hard drive itself 

was indeed defective, in fact, the motor had worn out. The problem was, after a few evolutions of the 

motor, the bearings would seize up. 

Finalizing the particular defect was a good sign; it meant potentially the data could be extracted. The 

Toshiba laptop required advanced data retrieval, extracting data from the hard drive platters. This is a 

specialized process in which the procedure must be done in a room void of any contamination. I 

delivered it to a subcontractor specializing in this process. 

I kept in contact with the company to insure all went well. 1 picked up the data copied to a CD on July 

13̂ *̂  with all data in tacked. The data was copied to the town Clerk (Sherry Albury) computer and a new 

laptop was ordered to replace the defective laptop. 

Cato's-^y^tems S; Support, Inc. 
10728 Mandya Ct 
Boynton Beach, Florida 33437 



May31,2011 

On May 31,2011 at 1:46piTi I Katrina Martin received a phone call from 
Counciiwoman Addie Greene who stated she's calm then asked to speak Lee 
I informed her that Lee isn't in the office Ms Greene stated she needs Lee to 
call her back ASAP its in regarding to that heifer Sherry Albury before she 
has to come up here and kick somebody ass she stated no offense to me, she 
then stated Lee needs to keep SheiTy out of her face I said I'm lost she also 
stated again no offense to me but just please have Lee call her ASAP she 
don't appreciate being hung up on she will wait until the Attorney General 
gets here. I said okay no problem and then she hung the phone. 

Deputy Clerk 
Katrina Martin 


